Numbers 1:33
Authorized King James Version (KJV)

Those that were numbered of them, even of the tribe of

Ephraim, were forty thousand and five hundred. 

Analysis

Ephraim's  40,500  warriors  represented  the  beginning  of  the  tribe's  rise  to

prominence  in  Israel's  northern  territories.  The  specific  number  demonstrates

God's  providential  preparation  of  this  tribe  for  leadership,  despite  human

expectations based on birth order.